

City of Grand Island

Tuesday, July 27, 2021 Council Session

Item G-21

#2021-184 - Approving Change Order No. 1 for Tri-City Drug and Safe Streets Task Force (TCDSSTF) New Location Office Set Up.

Staff Contact: Robert Falldorf, Police Chief

Council Agenda Memo

From: Robert Falldorf, Police Chief

Meeting: July 27, 2021

Subject: Change Order No. 1 for Tri-City Drug and Safe Streets

Task Force (TCDSSTF) New Location Office Set Up

Presenter(s): Robert Falldorf, Police Chief

Background

The City of Grand Island acts as the fiduciary for the Tri-City Drug and Safe Streets Task Force (TCDSSTF). As such, purchases are subject to City of Grand Island Purchasing regulations, even though said purchases are funded through Asset Forfeiture, the United States Attorney's Officer, and the Federal Bureau of Investigations.

These purchases are in relation to the building and up-fitting of the new TCDSSTF offsite office location

Discussion

On the date of June 8, 2021, the Grand Island City Council approved a bid and contract for \$62,498.00 for Stump Construction for construction labor and materials for the Tri-City Drug and Safe Streets Task Force (TCDSSTF) new building location office set up.

After Stump Construction started their work, it was determined additional supplies and labor would be needed for completion of the project for \$15,618.55. As was the case with the initial bid and contract award these costs of \$15,618.55 will be funded through Asset Forfeiture funds, the United States Attorney's Office and the Federal Bureau of Investigations and City of Grand Island General Fund money will not be used on the project.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The Council may:

- 1. Move to approve
- 2. Refer the issue to a Committee

- 3. Postpone the issue to future date
- 4. Take no action on the issue

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve the Change Order No. 1 for \$15,618.55 payable to Stump Construction for construction labor and materials for the Tri-City Drug and Safe Streets Task Force (TCDSSTF) new building location office set up.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the Change Order No. 1 for \$15,618.55 payable to Stump Construction for construction labor and materials for the Tri-City Drug and Safe Streets Task Force (TCDSSTF) new building location office set up.

Stump Construction Inc

1604 W North Front St Grand Island NE 68803 308-379-9071



Date	Invoice #
5/24/2021	51

Invoice

Description		Amount	
New fire door into the south shop (Existing door is broken at the top hinge)			2,575.60
Added carpet in the front area			5,556.28
Added LVT in the bathrooms Added Vinyl base			
New toilets, lavatory and a urinal			2,890.07
Removed fixtures and capped plumbing in shop bathroom			-,
Painted bathrooms and partitions			661.00
Wiring for powered gate			3,935.60
Wiring for 2 circuits for computer equipment			
2 ceiling fans			
	T	otal	\$15,618.55
	"	Jiai	ψ13,010.33

RESOLUTION 2021-184

WHEREAS, The City of Grand Island acts as the fiduciary for the Tri-City Drug and Safe Streets Task Force (TCDSSTF); and

WHEREAS, The Grand Island City Council approved a bid and contract on June 8, 2021 in the amount of \$62,498.00 payable to Stump Construction for construction and labor costs for the TCDSSTF new location office set up; and

WHEREAS, After construction was started by Stump Construction it was determined that additional work and supplies would be needed by Stump Construction in the amount of \$15,618.55 resulting in Change Order No. 1 for the project, and

WHEREAS, These costs will be covered by funding through Asset Forfeiture, the United States Attorney's Office, and the Federal Bureau of Investigations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA,

To approve Change Order No. 1 in the amount of \$15,618.55 payable to Stump Construction for additional work and supplies on the TCDSSTF new location office set up.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, July 27, 2021.

	Roger G. Steele, Mayor	
Attest:		
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk		

 $\begin{array}{ccc} \text{Approved as to Form} & \texttt{m} & \underline{\hspace{1cm}} \\ \text{July 23, 2021} & \texttt{m} & \text{City Attorney} \end{array}$